IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
OCTOBER 21, 2024

WORKSHOP
6:00 P.M.
&
REGULAR MEETING
6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD WORKSHOP

October 21, 2024

Monday: 6:00 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

1.  Call to order
2. CTE

3. Adjoumn

Superintendent

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on October 18, 2024.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 21, 2024
MONDAY: 6:30 P.M. IOLA I1SD BOARD ROOM

AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO
e. tax report
f. financial report

6. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary student and staff activities
b. high school student and staff activities
c. superintendent report

7. Consideration of changing dates of January, February, March and April board meetings

8. Personnel
a. employment
b. resignation

9. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)

551.076 (Student Safety)

10. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on October 18, 2024 at 3:00 PM

Jeff Dyerﬁper’ttendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the 21st _of October, 2024, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School
District will hold a regular meeting located at Iola ISD Board Room, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices.

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel.

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote

shall be either:
(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or
(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 18th of October, 2024 original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at 3:00 p.m. on said date.

: Ja)
Jeff Dyel,,' S‘ﬁper‘lﬁtendent
For the Board of Education



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: October 21, 2024

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the

Board. No presentation shall exceed 5 minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address

the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Superintendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Tola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: October 21, 2024
SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda (Item 4 )

a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements

c. student membership

d. SRO report

e. tax report

f. financial report
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It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dyzi }

Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

September 16, 2024

Monday: immediately following workshop IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in regular session on September 16,
2024 in the Board Room, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Tammy Harvey, Sierra Betancourt, Mark Cunningham, Jason Gooch
Members Absent: Todd Kay and Jody Evans

1. Call to order: 6:40 p.m.
2. Invocation: Sierra Betancourt
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
e. tax report
f. quarterly investment report
A motion by Tammy Harvey to approve the consent agenda with correction to Item 8 in 8/28/24
minutes. Second: Alec Pointer Vote carried 4-1 (Sierra Betancourt abstained)

5. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities: Mrs. Guilbeau
b. high school student & staff activities: Mr. Dyer for Mr. Fowler
¢. superintendents report: Mr. Dyer

6. Consideration of authorizing the Defeasance and Redemption Bonds
A motion by Sierra Betancourt to table this item. Second: Jason Gooch  Vote carried 5-0

7. Consideration of changes to the elementary student and faculty handbook for the 2024-2025
school year
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the changes to elementary student and faculty
handbook for the 2024-2025 school year. Second: Tammy Harvey Vote carried 5-0

8. Personnel: None



9. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

The Board o Trustees went into closed session under 551.074 and 551.076 at 7:25 p.m. and returned
to regular meeting at 7:44 p.m.

10. Adjourn: Motion to adjourn by Jason Gooch. Second Sierra Betancourt Vote carried 5-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



r Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 1 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FileiD: C
For the Month of September
:ick  Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.S0-Org-Prog Reason Amount
119 09-09-2024 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 007472 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  JH MEALS 272.00
120 09-10-2024 BRENHAM HS ATHLETIC 007475 199-36-6499.00-001-591000 CX ENTRY FEE 100.00
007475 199-36-6499.00-001-591000 CX ENTRY FEE 325.00
Totals for Check 027120 425.00
121 09-10-2024 CC CREATIONS, INC 007478 199-36-6399.11-001-591000  LIBERO JERSEYS 90.25
122 09-10-2024 DREW STEWARD 007479 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  VB/FB SECURITY 275.00
007479 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  FB SECURITY 200.00
Totals for Check 027122 475.00
123 09-10-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007480 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  VB/FB SECURITY 200.00
007480 199-52-6219.00-001-591000 VB SECURITY 175.00
Totals for Check 027123 375.00
124 09-10-2024 ENTERGY 007481 199-51-6259.01-999-599000  MAIN CAMPUS BUILDINGS 14,415.43
125 09-10-2024 GRAPHIC DESIGN MARK 007482 199-36-6399.02-001-591000  CHEER SUPPLIES 196.68
126 09-10-2024 HEALTH SPECIAL RISK, | 007483 199-36-6429.01-001-591000  STUDENT INSURANCE 11,162.65
127 09-10-2024 HUDL 007484 199-36-6299.02-999-599000  ATHLETIC STREAMING 9,900.00
128 09-10-2024 IOLA LOCAL MAINT 007491 199-36-6411.00-001-591000 VB MEALS 32.00
129 09-10-2024 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 007474 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 VB MEALS 472.00
007476 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  JH MEALS 424.00
Totals for Check 027129 896.00
130 09-10-2024 NORTH ZULCH ISD 007477 199-36-6499.00-001-591000  JR VB TOURNEY 370.00
131 09-10-2024 TASB, INC. 007487 661293 199-41-6499.02-701-599000  POLICY RENEWAL 2,075.00
007487 664535 199-41-6499.02-701-599000  HR POLICY RENEWAL 1,200.00
Totals for Check 027131 3,275.00
132 09-10-2024 TRACI MABRY 007473 199-36-6411.00-001-591000  CHEER MEAL MONEY 96.00
133 09-10-2024 TX ASSOC OF COMMUNI 007485 199-41-6499.02-701-599000  POLICY RENEWAL 500.00
134 09-10-2024 TX RURAL EDUCATION 007486 199-41-6499.02-701-599000  POLICY RENEWAL 500.00
135 09-10-2024 UIL 007488 199-36-6499.25-001-511000  ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 2,600.00
136 09-10-2024 WICKSON CREEK SPECI 007489 199-51-6259.03-999-599000  WATER SERVICE 12.26
137 09-10-2024 YVONNE PIXLEY 007490 199-41-6299.00-701-599000  BUSINESS CONSULTANT 300.00
138 09-10-2024 CALDWELL HIGH SCHO 007493 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  BAND MEALS 360.00
007493 199-36-6499.30-001-599000  BAND ENTRY FEE 350.00
Totals for Check 027138 710.00
139 09-10-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007492 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  FB SECURITY 200.00
140 09-10-2024 ELIU SANTOS 007494 199-36-6499.30-001-599000  TMEA /ATSSB MEMBERSHIP 230.00
141 09-10-2024 ENTERGY 007498 199-51-6259.01-999-599000  ELEM CAMPUS 2,5619.05
142 09-10-2024 GENA INMON 007495 199-11-6399.00-001-522000  FOOD LAB REIMBURSEMENT 119.58

EF
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r Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 2 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of September
:ck Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
143 09-10-2024 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 007496 199-52-6219.00-001-599000  DRUG DOG SERVICES 320.00 N
144 09-10-2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 007497 44862857 199-11-6399.01-001-522000 WELDING GLOVES 87.50 N
145 09-13-2024 CLINTON LEAVELL 007508 199-36-6499.00-001-511000  TRAINER TRAVEL 160.09 M
146 09-13-2024 806 Technologies 007515 289-11-6399.02-101-511000  PLAN4LEARNING PROGRAM 1,100.00 N
147 09-13-2024 BROTHERS PRODUCE 202010 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFE FOOD 1,360.23 N
148 09-13-2024 EDMENTUM 007511 199-11-6299.01-999-511000  CORE LIBRARY PROGRAM 2,036.53 N
149 09-13-2024 EZ SCHOOL APPS LLC 007512 DST1930-4068 199-11-6239.07-001-511000  EZ SUB MANAGEMENT 402.00 N
007512 199-11-6239.07-101-511000  EZ SUB MANAGEMENT 402.00 N
Totals for Check 027149 804.00
150 09-13-2024 GORDON FOOD SERVIC 202006 240-35-6341.00-999-599000 CAFE FOOD 13,038.86 N
202007 240-35-6341.01-999-599000  SNACK BAR FOOD 1,918.14 N
202006 240-35-6342.00-999-599000  CAFE NON FOOD 556.15 N
Totals for Check 027150 15,513.15
151 09-13-2024 GRIMES COUNTY APPR 007522 199-99-6213.00-703-599000  4TH QUARTER PYMT 50,107.25 N
152 09-13-2024 HILAND DAIRY FOODS C 202008 240-35-6341.00-999-599000 CAFE FOOD 3,048.70 N
153 09-13-2024 INFINITY COMMUNICATI 007513 17484 199-51-6299.06-999-599000  E-RATE CONSULTING FEE 3,675.00 N
154 09-13-2024 KESCO 202009 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFE FOOD 12520 N
155 09-13-2024 KNOX FIRE PROTECTIO 007519 199-51-6299.04-999-599000  FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 3,999.00 M
156 09-13-2024 KRAILO EQUIPMENT SE 007526 199-51-6299.12-999-599000  INSTALL AIRLINES NEW SHOP 6,110.00 N
157 09-13-2024 LLOYD'S PEST CONTRO 007525 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  BEE REMOVAL 250.00 N
158 09-13-2024 MSEC COMMUNICATION 007509 199-51-6259.00-999-599000  PHONE/INTERNET 1,329.62 B
159 09-13-2024 Notable Incorporated 007514 199-13-6499.00-001-511000  DISTRICT PLAN HS 1,462.50 N
007514 199-13-6499.00-101-511000  DISTRICT PLAN ELEM 1,462.50 N
Totals for Check 027159 2,925.00
160 09-13-2024 POWELL LAW GROUP, L 007524 11692 199-41-6499.02-701-599000  LEGAL SERVICES 711.00 N
161 09-13-2024 PROGRESS LEARNING, 007516 289-11-6399.02-101-511000  ELEM LIFT OFF PROGRAM 3,000.00 N
162 09-13-2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES 007521 199-51-6259.04-999-599000 DUMPSTER SERVICE 1,325.25 N
163 09-13-2024 TRACI MABRY 007518 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  VARSITY CHEER MEALS 288.00 N
007518 199-36-6412.01-001-591000  JR HIGH CHEER MEALS (1) 56.00 N
Totals for Check 027163 344.00
164 09-13-2024 UIL REGION 8 007510 199-36-6499.30-001-599000  REGIONAL MARCHING FEE 370.00 N
165 09-13-2024 VARSITY SPIRIT 007517 199-36-6499.00-001-591000  STATE CHEER FEE 350.00 N
166 09-13-2024 WICKSON CREEK SPECI 007520 199-51-6259.03-999-599000 WATER SERVICE FFA 12.64 N
167 09-13-2024 XEROX CORPORATION 007523 199-11-6219.00-999-511000  COPIER LEASE 1,351.05 N
168 09-16-2024 ANDERSON BOOSTER C 007529 199-36-6499.00-001-591000 CX ENTRY FEE 220.00 N



1 Dist: 093-903 lola ISD Page: 3 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of September
:ck Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So0-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
169 09-16-2024 CLASSLINK, INC. 007531 199-11-6239.00-001-511000  CLASSLINK LICENSE 271430 N
170 09-16-2024 HARRIS RATING SYSTE 007532 1288 199-36-6499.00-001-511000  ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 9999 N
171 09-16-2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 007530 44655398 199-11-6399.00-001-522000  WELDING SUPPLIES 87.20 N
172 09-16-2024 WALSH GALLEGOS KYL 007533 12925 199-41-6211.01-701-523000 LEGAL FEES SPECIAL ED 134.00 N
173 09-16-2024 WELLS FARGO 007528 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  FB MEALS 169.66 N
007528 199-51-6259.00-999-599000  NEXVORTEX 16135 N
007528 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  MAINT SUPPLIES 1799 N
Totals for Check 027173 349.00
174 09-16-2024 WELLS FARGO 3191 007527 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 CX MEALS 176.00 N
175 09-18-2024 ARABELLA DOUGLAS 007540 199-36-6499.30-001-599000  TMEA MEMBERSHIP 215.00 N
176 09-18-2024 DREW STEWARD 007535 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  SECURITY FB 22500 N
177 09-18-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007536 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  SECURITY FB/VB 950.00 N
178 09-18-2024 GENA INMON 007537 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 FOOD LAB 104.01 N
007537 199-34-6299.01-999-599000  DOT PHYSICAL 90.00 N
Totals for Check 027178 194.01
179 09-18-2024 SHERRY WARE 007539 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT 40.01 A
180 09-18-2024 STEVE WEISS MUSIC, IN 007538 199-11-6399.30-001-511000  MARCHING STICKS 140.00 N
181 09-18-2024 STRING & HORN SHOP 007541 493847 199-11-6399.30-001-511000  BAND SUPPLIES 174.00 N
182 09-18-2024 VERIZON 007534 199-51-6259.00-999-599000  PHONE SERVICE 846.04 N
183 09-24-2024 AIR TECH BRAZOS VALL 007548 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  AC REPAIRS 18,301.03 N
184 09-24-2024 AVINEXT 202012 330134 199-11-6239.07-001-511000  Firewall Renewal 834.50 N
202012 330134 199-11-6239.07-101-511000  Firewall Renewal 83450 N
007545 330018 199-11-6399.03-001-511000  CABLE 4400 N
202013 330135 199-11-6399.03-001-511000  WiFi Telephones 516.00 N
Totals for Check 027184 2,229.00
185 (09-24-2024 BLINN COLLEGE 007552 199-11-6499.00-001-521000  COLLEGE BOOKS 1,440.00 N
186 09-24-2024 CS FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 007553 199-36-6299.01-001-591000  FB SCRIMMAGE 150.00 N
187 09-24-2024 DUDLEY CONSTRUCTIO 007550 199-51-6299.12-999-599000  FINAL PAYMENT 34,850.75 N
188 09-24-2024 GLS 007551 199-51-6299.07-999-599000  ATHLETICS FACILITY 3,250.00 N
189 09-24-2024 ITURITY 007547 241241 199-11-6399.03-001-511000 CHROMEBOOK REPLACEMENTS 651.00 N
190 09-24-2024 MADISONVILLE ATHLET! 007544 199-36-6499.00-001-591000  CX ENTRY FEE 380.00 N
191 09-24-2024 MANEUVERING THE MID 202019 5805 410-11-6321.00-001-511000  Newsom- Math Resource 225.00 N
202018 5806 410-11-6321.00-001-511000  Resource Math 578.00 N
Totals for Check 027191 803.00
192 09-24-2024 QUILL CORPORATION 007542 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  ELEM COPY PAPER 957.00 N
193 09-24-2024 SHANA BOSTICK 007554 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  REIMBURSEMENT WORKSHOP 10.00 N



r Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 4 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of September
:ick  Check PO Invoice
r Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-0bj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount
194 09-24-2024 SPARKLING CREATIONS 007543 199-41-6399.00-701-599000  COLLINS MEMORIAL FLOWERS 170.00
195 09-24-2024 TEXAS STATE LIBRARY 007546 199-13-6499.00-101-511000 MEMBERSHIP FEE 176.90
196 09-24-2024 TIFFANY ACORD 007549 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  REIMBURSEMENT ELEM SUPPLIE 149.00
197 09-26-2024 AXLEY & RODE LLP 007560 199-41-6212.00-750-599000  AUDIT SERVICES 6,000.00
198 09-26-2024 CHIC-FIL-A 007558 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  BAND MEALS 296.70
199 09-26-2024 ENTERGY 007562 199-51-6259.01-999-599000  ELECTRIC 10,364.66
200 09-26-2024 FROGSTREET 007563 199-11-6299.07-101-511000  TEA FREIGHT 724.34
201 09-26-2024 MILANO ATHLETIC BOO 007559 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  FOOTBALL MEALS 304.00
202 09-26-2024 QUAVERMUSIC.COM LL 202025 48992-1 410-11-6321.00-001-511000  Music Curriculum 5,050.00
203 09-26-2024 WICKSON CREEK SPECI 007561 199-51-6259.03-999-599000  FFA WATER 17.64
205 09-30-2024 AIR TECH BRAZOS VALL 007564 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  AC REPAIRS 9,909.18
206 09-30-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007565 199-52-6219.00-001-591000  SECURITY VB /FB 375.00
207 09-30-2024 GRIMES COUNTY 007566 199-52-6219.02-701-599000  SRO ANNUAL FEE 68,766.77
208 09-30-2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 007567 199-11-6399.00-001-522000  AG MECH SUPPLIES 6,138.70
209 09-30-2024 LOWMAN CONSULTING 202026 7966 410-11-6321.00-101-511000  5th Soc. St. 150.00
202027 7967 410-11-6321.00-101-511000  4th grade Soc St 2,500.00
Totals for Check 027209 2,650.00
210 09-30-2024 PIONEER ATHLETICS 202023 217354 199-36-6399.16-001-591000  Line Paint 1,450.27
211 09-30-2024 RAPTOR TECHNOLOGIE 202036 139524 199-52-6219.01-001-591000  SECURITY LICENSE 1,754.02
202036 139524 199-52-6219.01-101-591000  SECURITY LICENSE 1,754.02
Totals for Check 027211 3,508.04
Total For Computer Written Checks 335,724.64
Total Checks 335,724.64

1d of Report

EF

N

N



_ Student Enroliment 2024-2025

GRADE LEVEL Last Day Aug-24 Sept 24 Oct-24 | Nov-24 Dec-24

1 0 0 1

7 19 28 25

38 37 = 37 36

37 | 44 44 43

46 | 42 42 41

50 b4 B85 - 54

50 51 50 51

m-hw~N~H7<7-gm

45 55 55 55

SUB-TOTAL 284 302 311 306

46 | 44 45 | 45

4 46 46 46

6
8 48 | a4 44 44
9 b4 = 48 49 47

10 B0 B2 52 Bl

11 37 46 46 48

SUB-TOTAL 313 315 316 315

TOTAL 597 617 627 621

GRADE LEVEL  Jan-24  Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25  May-25

e
SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL
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GRIMES COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
TAX COLLECTIONS REPORT

JURISDICTION: lola ISD
DATE: Oclober 2, 2024
(1)For Month Ending:  September 30, 2024

Current Year Taxes

Current YearP & |

Current Year Total

Prior Years Taxes

PriorYears P&l

Prior Years Total

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

(2) For Year-to-Date:  September 30, 2024
Current Year Collections (Taxes Only)
Prior Year Collections {Taxes Only)
Penalty & Interest
TOTAL COLLECTIONS

Current Year Percent Collected (Taxes Only)

I, Mark Boehnke, Tax Assessor/Collector for lola ISD do hereby solemnly